

No. 17-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. JOSEPH
IBANEZ AND JENNIFER EDWARDS,

Petitioners,

v.

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB COMPANY; OTSUKA
AMERICA PHARMACEUTICAL, INC.,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JENNIFER M. VERKAMP
FREDERICK M. MORGAN
CHANDRA NAPORA
MORGAN VERKAMP LLC
35 East 7th Street,
Suite 600
Cincinnati, OH 45202

DAVID J. CHIZEWER
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM C. MEYERS
EMILY D. GILMAN
GOLDBERG KOHN LTD.
55 East Monroe, Suite 3300
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 201-4000
david.chizewer@goldbergekohn.com

Counsel for Petitioners

April 3, 2018

279867



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING | ii |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | iii |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES | v |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... | 1 |
| OPINIONS BELOW..... | 7 |
| JURISDICTION | 8 |
| STATUTES AND RULES INVOLVED | 8 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 9 |
| A. Statutory Background | 9 |
| B. Relators and Proceedings Below | 11 |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... | 17 |
| A. The Sixth Circuit’s Rule 9(b) Standard in FCA Cases Contradicts the Supreme Court’s Holding in <i>Tellabs</i> | 18 |

Table of Contents

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| B. The Circuit Courts, Ignoring This Court’s Holding in <i>Tellabs</i> , Are Sharply Divided on the Application of Rule 9(b) in False Claims Act Cases. | 24 |
| C. The Decision Below Is Incorrect and Creates a Standard that Deviates from the Federal Pleading Regime and this Court’s Precedent, Invalidating Congress’ Intent with Regard to the False Claims Act. | 31 |
| D. The Issue Is Legally and Economically Important. | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 33 |

TABLE OF APPENDICES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED OCTOBER 27, 2017 | 1a |
| APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT, FILED JANUARY 3, 2018 | 34a |
| APPENDIX C — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED SEPTEMBER 24, 2015 | 36a |
| APPENDIX D — MEMORANDUM OPINION AND ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO, WESTERN DIVISION, FILED MARCH 27, 2015 | 53a |

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Allison Engine Co. v. United States ex rel. Sanders,</i> 128 S. Ct. 2123 (2008) | 10 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal,</i> 556 U.S. 662 (2009). | 11, 29 |
| <i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,</i> 550 U.S. 544 (2007) | 11, 29 |
| <i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.,</i> 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011). | 25 |
| <i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa,</i> 539 U.S. 90 (2003). | 5 |
| <i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz,</i> 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010). | 28-29 |
| <i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC,</i> 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) | 28 |
| <i>Graham Cty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson,</i> 559 U.S. 280 (2010). | 23 |
| <i>Kellogg Brown & Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter,</i> 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015). | 9 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Rogers v. Mo. Pac. R.R.</i> , 352 U.S. 500 (1957)..... | 5 |
| <i>Tellabs v. Makor Issuer Rights</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)..... | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v.</i> <i>Cnty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007) | 25 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Chorchos for Bankr. Estate</i> <i>of Fabula v. Am. Med. Response, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 71 (2d Cir. 2017) | 22, 28, 32 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Clausen v.</i> <i>Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002)..... | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Customs Fraud</i> <i>Investigations, LLC v. Victaulic Co.</i> , 839 F.3d 242 (3d Cir. 2016) | 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Doghramji v.</i> <i>Cnty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 666 F. App'x 410 (6th Cir. 2016) | 22-23 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Dunn v.</i> <i>N. Mem'l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014) | 27 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) | 30 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) | 28 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Heath v. AT&T, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 112 (D.C. Cir. 2015) | 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Hirt v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 846 F.3d 879 (6th Cir. 2017) | 26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010) | 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Lusby v. Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009) | 23, 29 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Mastej v. Health Mgmt. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 591 F. App'x 693 (11th Cir. 2014) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Matheny v. Medco Health Sols., Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012) | 27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Nargol v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.</i> , 865 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2017) | 30 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc., 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)</i> | .26 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Cmtys., Inc., 838 F.3d 750 (6th Cir. 2016)</i> | 25-26, 31 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014)</i> | 26-27 |
| <i>United States ex rel. Totten v. Bombardier Corp., 380 F.3d 488 (D.C. Cir. 2004)</i> | 10 |
| <i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc., 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014)</i> | 28 |
| <i>United States v. Luce, 873 F.3d 999 (7th Cir. 2017)</i> | 21 |
| <i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc., 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015)</i> | 26 |
| <i>United States v. United Healthcare Ins. Co., 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016)</i> | 29 |
| <i>Universal Health Servs. v. United States ex rel. Escobar, 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)</i> | 2 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Wyatt v. Cole</i> , 504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... | 5 |

STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| 15 U.S.C. § 78u-4 | 18 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)..... | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)..... | 8 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)..... | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)..... | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(B)..... | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4) | 10 |
| 31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1)..... | 10 |
| 28 C.F.R. § 85.5 | 10 |
| 5A Wright & Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed.) | 11, 24 |
| Br. for United States as Amicus Curiae, <i>United States ex rel. Nathan v. Takeda Pharm. N. Am., Inc.</i> , No. 12-1349 (U.S. Feb. 25, 2014)..... | 24 |

Cited Authorities

| | <i>Page</i> |
|---|---------------|
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a) | 9, 10, 11, 25 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b) | <i>passim</i> |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) | 14 |
| S. Rep. No. 111-10 (2009) | 1, 23 |
| UNITED STATES DEP'T OF JUSTICE, <i>Justice Department Recovers Over \$3.7 Billion from False Claims Act Cases in Fiscal Year 2017</i> (Dec. 21, 2017) | 9 |
